
In the Supreme Court of the United States

REGINALD SHEPARD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
*Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5386*

GREGORY L. POE*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
MAX HUFFMAN
BRIAN M. WILLEN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Was Wrongly Decided, Has Been Eroded By Subsequent Cases, And Should Be Overruled	6
II. In The Alternative, This Court Should Reverse The First Circuit’s Overbroad Reading Of <i>Taylor</i> , And Clarify That The Government Bears The Burden Of Proving Prior Convictions Through Reliable Evidence That Reflects Adversarial Testing	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	15
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	9
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	16
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	6, 26
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	26
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) ...	9, 14-15, 21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	22
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	15
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004)	8
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1995)	21
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	8
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	28
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8, 9, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8, 15, 16
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	10
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	9
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , No. 04-104	2
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 375 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Demint</i> , 74 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 04-105	2
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 235 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	9,10
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 175 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Howze</i> , 343 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 68 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Penaranda</i> , 375 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 333 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	27
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	27-28
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	15
<i>Woldiger v. Ashcroft</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 586 (3d Cir. 2003)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1326	7, 10, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1001	9
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(1)(A)	18
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)-(D)	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-8(f)	21
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 226 §§ 16, 18	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.5	21
Miscellaneous	
Edward R. Becker & Aviva Orenstein, <i>The Federal Rules of Evidence After Sixteen Years – The Effect of “Plain Meaning” Jurisprudence, the Need for an Advisory Committee on the Rules of Evidence, and Suggestions for Selective Revision of the Rules</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 857 (1992)	28-29
Kryon Huigens, <i>Solving the Apprendi Puzzle</i> , 90 GEO. L.J. 387 (2002)	16-17
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>The Use of Prior Convictions After Apprendi</i> , 37 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 973, (2004) .	8, 16, 17
Deborah Young, <i>Fact-Finding at Federal Sentencing: Why the Guidelines Should Meet the Rules</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 299 (1994)	27, 28
